

027

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 8 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN C. THOM, III, as personal)
representative of the Estate of)
Charles Vincent McAdam, Sr.,)
decedent,)

Petitioner,)

vs.)

SYBIL McADAM,)

Respondent.)

CASE NO. 81378

APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

TERRY S. BIENSTOCK)
Florida Bar No. 259160)
HECTOR R. RIVERA)
Florida Bar No. 882453)
Bienstock & Clark)
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard)
Suite 3160)
Miami, FL 33131)
(305) 373-1100)

MARGUERITE H. DAVIS)
Florida Bar No. 136563)
ALAN HARRISON BRENTS)
Florida Bar No. 949639)
Katz, Kutter, Haigler,)
Alderman, Davis & Marks, P.A.)
106 East College Avenue)
Suite 1200)
Tallahassee, FL 32301)
(904) 224-9634)

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
PRIOR LITIGATION	8
CURRENT LITIGATION	10
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. THE DOCTRINE OF INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY SHOULD BE COMPLETELY OVERTURNED SO THAT FLORIDA MAY CONFORM TO THE MAJORITY RULE	15
B. THE DOCTRINE OF INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY AS MODIFIED IN <u>STURIANO V. BROOKS</u> DOES NOT PREVENT MR. McADAM'S ESTATE FROM RECOVERING FROM MRS. McADAM	19
C. <u>STURIANO V. BROOKS</u> SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS WAIVING INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY ONLY TO THE LIMITED EXTENT OF APPLICABLE LIABILITY INSURANCE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	28
D. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS OBLIGATED TO AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT ON THE ALTERNATE BASIS THAT THE PROBATE FINDINGS COLLATERALLY ESTOP MRS. McADAM AND IT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN NOT DOING SO	30
E. THE FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS MADE IN THE REMAINDERMEN'S TRUST LITIGATION SHOULD COLLATERALLY ESTOP MRS. McADAM	35
VI. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adelheim v. Dougherty,
 129 Fla. 680, 176 So.2d 775 (1937) 36

Amendola v. Amendola,
 121 So.2d 805 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) 26

Ard v. Ard,
 414 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1982) 20, 30

Bencomo v. Bencomo,
 200 So.2d 171 (Fla.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 970, 88 S.Ct.
 466 (1967) 26, 27,
 29

Boblitz v. Boblitz,
 462 A.2d 506 (Md. 1983) 18

Burgess v. Burgess,
 447 So.2d 220 (Fla. 1984) 17

Burns v. Burns,
 518 So.2d 1205 (Miss. 1988) 17

Chatmon v. Woodard,
 492 So.2d 1115 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 26

City of Coral Gables v. Puiggros,
 376 So.2d 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) 31

Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc.,
 137 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1962) 31

Cook v. McAdam,
 479 So.2d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) 9

In re Corbin's Estate,
 391 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) 33

Dacus v. Blackwell,
 90 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1956) 33

Davis v. Davis,
 657 S.W.2d 753 (Tenn. 1983) 18

Dodson v. National Title Insurance Co.,
31 So.2d 402 (1947) 16

Dressler v. Tubbs,
435 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1983) 17, 20,
22, 23

Dykstra-Gulick v. Gulick,
604 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) 24

Flagg v. Loy,
734 P.2d 1183 (Kan. 1987) 18

Florida National Bank v. Genova,
460 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1984) 9, 36

Florida Public Utilities Company v. Wester,
7 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1942) 19

Gaston v. Pittman,
224 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1969) 17, 26

Gordon v. Gordon,
59 So.2d 40 (Fla.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 878, 73 S.Ct.
165 (1952) 31, 32,
34

Hack v. Hack,
433 A.2d 859 (Pa. 1981) 18

Heino v. Harper,
759 P.2d 253 (Ore. 1988) 17

Hoffman v. Jones,
280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973) 18

McAdam v. Thom,
610 So.2d 510 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) (per curiam) 11, 13, 25

Miller v. Fallon County,
721 P.2d 342 (Mont. 1986) 18

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shevin,
354 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1977) 32

O'Brien v. Brickell Townhouse, Inc.,
439 So.2d 982 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) 35

Price v. Price,
732 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. 1987) 18

Raisen v. Raisen,
 379 So.2d 352 (Fla.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 886, 101 S.Ct.
 240 (1980), modified, Sturiano, 523 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1988) . 15, 16,
 17

Rhyne v. Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Authority,
 402 So.2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) 32

Roth v. Rosa Brothers, Inc.,
 513 So.2d 709 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987) 35

Rupert v. Stienne,
 90 Nev. 397, 528 P.2d 1013, 1015 (Nev. 1987) 18

S.A.V. v. K.G.V.,
 708 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. 1986) 18

Seaboard Coast Line Railway Company v. Industrial Contracting Co.,
 260 So.2d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) 32

Shearer v. Shearer,
 480 N.E.2d 388 (Ohio 1985) 18

Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc. v. Seymour,
 356 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) 33, 36

Shields v. Flinn,
 528 So.2d 967 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 35

Shiver v. Sessions,
 80 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1955) 22, 25

Shoemaker v. Shoemaker,
 523 So.2d 178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 26

Snowten v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.,
 475 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1985) 21

Standefer v. United States,
 447 U.S. 10, 100 S.Ct. 1999 (1980) 34, 37

Sturiano v. Brooks,
 523 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1988) passim

Tader v. Tader,
 737 P.2d 1065 (Wyo. 1987) 17

Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc.
v. Romano,
450 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1984) 31, 32

United States v. Moser,
266 U.S. 236, 45 S.Ct. 66 (1924) 33

Waite v. Waite,
593 So.2d 222 (Fla. 3d DCA), affirmed, 18 FLW S311 (May 27,
1993) (decision not yet final) passim

Webster v. Snyder,
138 So. 755 (Fla. 1932) 26

West Point Construction Co. v. Fidelity and Deposit Co.
of Maryland,
515 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987), appeal dismissed, 523
So.2d 579 35

West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc.,
336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976) 18

Zwakhals v. Senft,
206 So.2d 62 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) 36

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 741.235 (1991) 17

MISCELLANEOUS

27 Am.Jur., Husband and Wife, § 589 27

55 Fla.Jur.2d, Torts, § 1-2 19

C.J.S. "Actions" § 3b 25

C.J.S. "Actions" § 10 25

C.J.S. "Actions" § 21 26

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 895F (1979) 17

W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of
Torts, § 122, at 902-04 (5th Ed. 1984) 17
